MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
OF THE
SEASIDE BASIN WATER MASTER

DATE: Wednesday, January 14, 2009
TIME: 1:30 p.m.
LOCATION: City of Seaside City Hall — Portable Buildings Conference Room
440 Harcourt Avenue
Seaside, CA 93955
If you wish to participate in the meeting from ameote location, please call in on the Watermastem@rence
Line by dialing (877)810-9415. Use the Access Cotlé560043.

OFFICERS
Chairperson: Diana Ingersoll, City of Seaside
Vice-Chairperson: Tom. Bunosky, California American Water Company

MEMBERS
California American Water Company @y of Del Rey Oaks City dflonterey
City of Sand City City of Seaside &tal Subarea Landowners
Laguna Seca Property Owners Monterey County Water Resoaes Agency
Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Public Member (John Fischer)
Agenda ltem Page
No.
1. Administrative Matters:
A. Approve Minutes from December 10, 2008 2
2. Proposed Contract with HydroMetrics for Ground Water Modeling (Bob Jaques) 6
3. Request from MRWPCA for Payment for Work Done to Prepare GWRP Documents (Bob 17
Jaques)
4. Progress Report on Database Issues (Bob Jaques) 50
5. Progress Report on Selection of Site for New Monitong Well (Bob Jaques) 51
6. Proposed Response to Court’s Questions Regardinget2008 Annual Report (Bob Jaques) 52
7. Schedule (Bob Jaques) 58
8. Other business 65
9. Set next meeting date for Wednesday February 11, @9 at 1:30 p.m.
To be held at the Seaside City Hall Portable OfficBuildings Conference Room

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilitidst, the City of Seaside does not discriminate rasgjai
persons with disabilities. Both Seaside City Halllahe Portable Office Buildings Conference Room ar
accessible facilities. If you wish to attend thieeting and you will require assistance in order to
participate, please contact the Office of the Citgrk (831) 899-6707 at least three days in advantiee
event to make necessary arrangements. If you amstance in speaking on a specific item noteithen
agenda, please inform staff as to which item yould/tike to comment on and arrangements will be enad
for you to participate. Portable microphones asglsted listening devices are available upon reéques



SEASIDE BASIN WATER MASTER
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

*** AGENDA TRANSMITTAL FORM * * *

MEETING DATE: January 14, 2009

AGENDA ITEM: 1A

AGENDA TITLE: Approve Minutes from December 10, 2008
PREPARED BY: Robert Jaques, Technical Program Manager
SUMMARY:

Draft Minutes from this meeting were emailed toT&?NC members. Proposed changes have been incinded
the attached version.

ATTACHMENTS: Minutes from this meeting
RECOMMENDED Approve the minutes
ACTION:




D-R-A-F-T
MINUTES

Seaside Groundwater Basin Watermaster
Technical Advisory Committee Meeting
December 10, 2008

Attendees: TAC Members
City of Seaside — Rick Ried|l
California American Water — Tom Bunosky
City of Monterey — Les Turnbeaugh
Laguna Seca Property Owners — No Representative
MPWMD - Joe Oliver
Public Member — John Fischer
MCWRA — Kathy Thomasberg
City of Del Rey Oaks — No Representative
City of Sand City — No Representative
Coastal Subarea Landowners — No Representative

Watermaster
Technical Program Manager - Robert Jaques

Consultants
HydroMetrics LLC - Derrik Williams

Others:
Keith Israel - MRWPCA
Lyndel Melton - RMC

The meeting was called to order at 1:39 p.m.

1. Administrative Matters:
A. Approve Minutes from November 21, 2008 Special Meigig
On a motion by Mr. Turnbeaugh, seconded by Mr. &lithe minutes were unanimously approved as
presented.

2. Continue and Complete Discussion of the CompletedrBft BMAP
Mr. Williams resumed discussion on the Draft BMAEgmning at page 25.

There were numerous editorial comments to imprdaetg and/or accuracy. The more substantive issue
raised were:



Additional figures will be included showing juristional boundaries of the various water agencies
as well as faults and anticlines. There will dgosupporting text regarding the jurisdictional
boundaries included in the body of the document.

The protective water levels shown in the figurelt ne updated by the work HydroMetrics will be
doing in Fiscal Year 2009.

Mr. Oliver reported that some of the overpumping\abthe Natural Safe Yield depletes storage,
but some is replaced by sea water moving into @ rBoffshore of the coastal wells. Because this
issue is complex, Mr. Williams will elaborate iretdocument to clarify it.

Math errors in table 5 will be corrected.

Language will be added to provide a rationale tayisg with the current assumed Natural Safe
Yield of 3, 000 acre feet per year, as set forttheaDecision. Neither the range of values listed
the Decision, nor the range of values cited inBMAP, support the 3, 000 acre foot per year
figure. There was consensus that since groundwatdeling has been authorized for
HydroMetrics in Fiscal Year 2009, the 3,000 acrat feer year figure should be retained unless and
until the modeling results in a revised figure.

Some of the projects described in Section 3 "Supetdal Water Supplies” have evolved since the
earlier drafting of the BMAP. Mr. Melton explainéuht the projects are continuing to change. He
went on to say that the Public Utilities Commis&danvironmental Impact Report will be released
in the near future and is expected to contain costisother information differing from that
contained in the BMAP.

There was much discussion on how to addressesttiie BMAP, i.e. remove cost details and
other numerical characteristics of the projectsstate clearly that the figures are in the coufse o
being revised and refined thus rendering currest and other data out-of-date almost as soon as it
is presented.

The Public Utilities Commission Environmental Imp&gport (to be released in January 2009)
will evaluate the environmental characteristicshaf projects. However, implementation issues,
e.g. cost, permitability, etc. will also need todsaluated. According to Mr. Melton this work is
not in consultant contracts or scopes of assignmiethis time. He said it will be up to the local
water agencies on their own to come together atef erto agreements to implement the various
projects that collectively comprise the Regionalt¥¥&upply Project.

Following much discussion there was consensus\e Baction 3 just provide project descriptions,
but notto include cost, permitting, or scheduling data¢e this will depend on what the
Environmental Impact Report by the Public Utilit@smmission concludes and recommends.
According to Mr. Melton and Mr. Israel the costalat expected to be developed by the local water
agencies that will be involved in implementing tteenponents of original water supply project.
These agencies will probably include the MRWPCA,\WMK, and MPWMD. The cost data is
expected to be developed in the spring of 200% ddst data will then be evaluated by the Public
Utilities Commission and used in conjunction witle tEnvironmental Impact Report
recommendations to come to a final Public Utilitsmmission recommendation and direction of
what project(s) are to be implemented.



It was felt it was better not to include data ostsan the BMAP, since the costs will be revised by
the project sponsors based on the sizing and amafign of the project components as
recommended in the Environmental Impact Report.

There was consensus that it was very importanth®iatermaster to review and comment on the
Public Utilities Commission Environmental Impactd®et and any cost documents that come out
as the Regional Water Supply Project moves thrahghPublic Utilities Commission process.

That process is expected to be concluded by th@E2d09. However the comment period on the
Environmental Impact Report is only expected t@pproximately 60 days, so it will be critical for
the Watermaster to provide its comments withinghlelic comment period.

Mr. Williams will e-mail out for the TAC's review i@vised Section 3 prior before finalizing the draf
BMAP.

3. Proposal by City of Seaside to Purchase Productiofllocation from Another Producer

Mr. Riedl summarized the City of Seaside’s propésgdurchase carryover water credits from Granite
Rock to help offset the City's over-production écent years. Mr. Riedl explained that the Cityas able
to borrow money from the State if it is in violatiof any court order. Therefore, the City wishes t
comply with the Seaside Groundwater Basin Decibpbringing its production levels in line with thes
authorized in the Decision.

Mr. Fischer commented that a part of the languadbke Recitals of the proposed agreement between th
City of Seaside and Granite Rock is not exactlysdume as the language in the Decision. Mr. Rigdl s
that since this discrepancy is in the Recitalsigeaif the agreement, not the terms and condits@asion

of agreement, it will not affect the terms and dtinds of the agreement itself.

There was consensus that the TAC could see noitatlinawbacks to granting Seaside’s request.

Following discussion there was a motion by Mr. Tagaugh, seconded by Mr. Bunosky, to recommend to
the Board that approval be granted for Seasidggast. The motion passed with Mr. Fischer disagnti

4. Special Presentation

Mr. Bunosky presented an award to Mr. Fischer reizigg him for his dedication and hours of timerspe
working as a TAC member. Mr. Fisher received umanis expressions of appreciation from the TAC
members for his services.

5. Other business
Mr. Turnbeaugh reported that this will likely bestiast TAC meeting, as he is retiring at the enthef
month.

6. Set next meeting date for Wednesday January 14, 20@008 at 1:30 p.m.
To be held at the Seaside City Hall Portable Offic8uildings Conference Room
The next TAC meeting was set for this time, datel, lacation.

The meeting adjourned at 4:49 p.m.



SEASIDE BASIN WATER MASTER
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

*** AGENDA TRANSMITTAL FORM * * *

MEETING DATE: January 14, 2009

AGENDA ITEM: 2

AGENDA TITLE: Proposed RFS No. 2009-02 with HydroMetrics to Depd®Protective Watef
Levels and to Perform Ground Water Modeling

PREPARED BY: Robert Jaques, Technical Program Manager

SUMMARY:

HydroMetrics provided me with a draft proposal &rfprm the following work, which was approved b th
TAC and the Board in the FY 2009 adopted budget:

1. Develop protective water level elevations for tresi, and
2. Perform groundwater modeling of the Basin

I had a number of questions and suggested ediketdraft proposal, all of which have been additgs¢he
attached version of the proposal which has beeorpocated into a proposed RFS No. 2009-07
HydroMetrics.

| recommend that the TAC approve the attached R&S2N09-02 to HydroMetrics to perform this work. ||

the TAC approves RFS No. 2009-02 for HydroMetricsvill have it placed it on the Board’s upcoming

meeting agenda for approval, so the work can biegiebruary, 2009.

_ Proposed RFS No. 2009-02 with HydroMetrics to depgirotective wate
ATTACHMENTS: level elevations for the Basin, and to perform gidwater modeling of the
Basin
Discuss and provide direction on finalizing thegeof work and costs, so
RECOMMENDED RFS No. 2009-02 can be submitted to the Boardgpraval at its Februar
ACTION: 4, 2009 meeting

to



SEASIDE BASIN WATERMASTER
REQUEST FOR SERVICE

DATE: 2/4/2009 RFS NO. 2009-02
(To be filled in by WATERMASTER)

TO: Derrik Williams FROM:___ Robert Jaques
HydroMetrics LLC WATERMASTER
PROFESSIONAL

Services Needed and Purpose:  See Scope of Work in Attachment 1.

Completion Date :_All work of this RFS shall be completed not later than December 31, 2009, and shall be
performed in accordance with the Schedule contained in Attachment 1.

Method of Compensation :___Time and Materials (As defined in Section V of Agreement.)
Total Price Authorized by this RFS: $ 286,240.00  (Cost is authorized only when evidenced by

signature below.) (See Table 1 in Attachment 1 for Detailed Breakdown of Estimated Costs).

Total Price may not be exceeded without prior written authorization by WATERMASTER in accordance
with Section V. COMPENSATION.

Requested by : Date:
WATERMASTER Technical Program Manager

Authorized by : Date:
WATERMASTER Chief Executive Officer

Agreed to by : Date:
PROFESSIONAL
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ATTACHMENT 1

ScoPE OF WORK FOR PROTECTIVE ELEVATIONS
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Scope of Work for Groundwater Flow Model
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Formulate Modeling Objectives

Convert Existing Model to New Model Code

Compare Results of New Model to Previous Model

Collect Transient Data and Develop Transient Water Budget

Update Model with Transient Data

Model Calibration

Develop Predictive Scenarios

Run Predictive Model Scenarios
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The work will be performed in accordance with the attached time schedule.

[SCHEDULE TO BE INCLUDED BASED ON PROJECTED BOARD APPROVAL DATE]
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TABLE 1. ESTIMATED COSTS
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SCHEDULE

[SCHEDULE TO BE INCLUDED BASED ON PROJECTED BOARD APPROVAL DATE]
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SEASIDE BASIN WATER MASTER
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

*** AGENDA TRANSMITTAL FORM * * *

MEETING DATE: January 14, 2009

AGENDA ITEM: 3

AGENDA TITLE: Request from MRWPCA for Payment for Work Done tegare GWRP
PREPARED BY: Robert Jaques, Technical Program Manager

SUMMARY:

In April of 2008 the Watermaster Board approvedeaorandum of Agreement (MOA) with MRWPCA to
provide funding in the amount of $100,000 to MRWPAassist MRWPCA with planning work on its Groujnd
Water Replenishment Project (GWRP).

Since then MRWPCA has prepared a document thantgaibe fulfills its commitments under the MOA, and
has now requested payment in accordance with threstand conditions of the MOA. The document that
MRWPCA has prepared does not precisely match tbardent described in the MOA, but does cover athef
topics and subject matter described in the origid@A. The document that MRWPCA has prepared altbwe
the GWRP to be included as one component of thetdey Regional Water Supply Program, which is an
alternative to the Coastal Water Project (CWP) p@iroposed by CAW. The PUC is currently develong
EIR for the CWP, and the EIR will include, as ateadative, the Monterey Regional Water Supply Paogr
The Draft EIR is expected to be released by the Rid@ublic review in late January, 2009 (see Ageitdm
No. 7).

Attached are excerpts from the document that MRWPR@#&prepared. A limited number of complete copigs
of this document are available to distribute t@iasted TAC members. Also attached is the invioara
MRWPCA.

Normally, | would recommend that we prepare an atmeant to the original MOA to reflect these changess,
suggested by MRWPCA, in order to formalize themawidver, in this instance | do not feel that it &cessary
to prepare an amendment, since this is a one-ti@& Mot an ongoing contractual relationship betwien
Watermaster and MRWPCA, and also because therernsguirement in the MOA that changes to it must b
formalized through a written amendment.

A3

Therefore, in the interest of not creating addigmaperwork and spending additional administratives, in
lieu of an amendment | recommend that the Wateemagiprove payment to MRWPCA of the $100,000 in
funding assistance in accordance with the MOA, taatla letter simply stating that the Watermasteepts
the documents prepared by MRWPCA as fulfillmenvdWPCA'’s obligations under the MOA, albeit in a
somewhat different format and content than oridgyn@dntemplated when the original MOA was draftéfithe
TAC approves of this approach, | will recommendrappl by the Board of MRWPCA's request for payment
using this approach.

) 1. Excerpts from “Monterey Regional Water Supply Peomgr— Summary o
ATTACHMENTS: Regional Program”
2. Invoice from MRWPCA
Approve the above-described approach to respontdiMRWPCA'’s request
RECOMMENDED for payment
ACTION:
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Attachment 1

California American Water Company - Monterey Regional Water Supply Program
Summary Report
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Attachment 2
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SEASIDE BASIN WATER MASTER
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

*** AGENDA TRANSMITTAL FORM * * *

MEETING DATE: January 14, 2009

AGENDA ITEM: 4

AGENDA TITLE: Progress Report on Database Issues
PREPARED BY: Robert Jaques, Technical Program Manager
SUMMARY:

Through an intense series of emails, telephoneecentes, and other actions between Watermaster

staff and its consultants, and RBF, all of the taunding issues pertaining to RBF’s preparatiorhef t

Watermaster's Database have now been resolvedvoik described in the original scope-of-work xf

RBF’s 2007 contract with the Watermaster has beempteted, and final payment, including releas
retainages, is being processed.

A proposal was solicited from Zone 24X7, MPWMD’dalzase consultant, to deploy the database
local hosting site at MPWMD'’s offices, rather thatrthe RBF web-hosting site, and to transition th
database from a pilot testing mode into a prodaatimde. With the completion of this work, the

database will be web-accessible through a linkhelWATERMASTER’s Home Page. The propos

was accepted, and RFS No. 2009-03 is being issukliP¥WMD to have this work performed by Zone

24X7, acting as a subcontractor to MPWMD. Thenmasnarkup of costs by MPWMD to have this

work performed by their database contractor. Theunt authorized by RFS No. 2009-03 is $5,84(

and was budgeted for in the Watermaster’s 2009 8wdg

There are also improvements that Watermaster ataffMPWMD may wish to have made to the
Database in order to improve its user-friendlireasd functionality. These improvements would be
outside the scope of RBF's original contract. Agwsal to make these improvements may be soli
from Zone 24X7. If a proposal is solicited, and@magreement on the cost and scope of this work
been reached, it is contemplated that another Rét8dwe issued to MPWMD to have this work
performed. Again, it is expected that there wdadcho markup of costs by MPWMD to have this
work performed by their database contractor.

of

o a

17

al

ited
has

ATTACHMENTS: None
RECOMMENDED None required — information only
ACTION:
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SEASIDE BASIN WATER MASTER
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

*** AGENDA TRANSMITTAL FORM * * *

MEETING DATE: January 14, 2009

AGENDA ITEM: 5

AGENDA TITLE: Progress Report on Selection of Site for New MamtpWell
PREPARED BY: Robert Jaques, Technical Program Manager
SUMMARY:

and Martin Feeney to examine potential sites fergfoposed new monitoring well to be located in

In late November a preliminary meeting was heldveen the Technical Program Manager, MPWV\}D,
I

nd

from the existing monitoring wells. The new wallneeded in order to provide data in an area where

little if any data currently exists. Following shinitial meeting, a field trip to visit these siteras held
on December 2, 2008.

A meeting was held on Wednesday January 7, 2009As8y, Fort Ord Reuse Authority, Base
Realignment and Closure Office, and Corps of Ergjimepresentatives. These are parties involve
with the conversion of the former Fort Ord. Thegmse of that meeting was to describe the objest]
of the new monitoring well to these parties, anddbcit their advice and assistance in identifyihg
site(s) that will be the easiest to pursue as dawalstruction site from the standpoints of
environmental approvals, permitting, and impactpaposed future land uses. The information
gained at this meeting indicates that the most mioig sites are those that will be transferred to
Monterey Peninsula College, to the U.S. BureauasfdManagement, and to the organization that
pursuing development of a Veterans Cemetery.

Of these three ultimate landowners, the most prioguisite appears to be on the land that will be
transferred to Monterey Peninsula College. Contath representatives of that organization are
currently being made to initiate the process ofigag their consent to placing the monitoring wall
their site. If this proves to be overly complichta time consuming, either or both of the other
organizations will be contacted.

Through monthly progress reports, the TAC will lepkabreast of progress on this work.

Ve

ATTACHMENTS: None
RECOMMENDED None required — information only
ACTION:
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SEASIDE BASIN WATER MASTER
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

*** AGENDA TRANSMITTAL FORM * * *

MEETING DATE: January 14, 2009

AGENDA ITEM: 6

AGENDA TITLE: Proposed Response to Court’'s Questions Regardengld8 Annual
Report

PREPARED BY: Robert Jaques, Technical Program Manager

SUMMARY:

The Judge reviewed the Watermaster's 2008 AnnupbR@nd has asked the questions contained |n
the attachment to this Agenda item. He has didettte Watermaster to provide a response to thes
guestions by January 31, 2009.

\1%4

A first “Draft Report to the Court” was sent to th&C via email in December with a request for edits
from TAC members. The attached version reflectsiens that were made to respond to the TAC
comments that | received as of the date of pregdhis Agenda packet.

At today’'s meeting any further revisions can beppsed, after which | will finalize the proposed
response so it can be presented to the Boardsfapjiroval at its January 21, 2009 meeting.

ATTACHMENTS: Draft Report to the Court
RECOMMENDED Provide Input to Technical Program Manager Reggréiny
ACTION: Revisions to be Made to the Draft Report to ther€ou

52



Draft Report to the Court

Updated January 7, 2009
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The Seaside Basin Watermaster submits the follonepgrt in response to the Order of the Court
dated December 12, 2008.

The Court’s Order in part directs that the Wateneragrovide written responses to four questions
pertaining to the Watermaster’'s 2008 Annual RepB&ech of the questions is shown in boldface
italics. The responses immediately follow each question.

Question 1 Page 6. Explain whether the Watermaster antiaips any material challenges in
obtaining: (1) a “Use Agreement” with the U.S. Arnmig 2009 for conversion of one of the Army’s
existing wells in the area north of the Northern @etal Subarea to a monitoring well for
Watermaster’s use; and (2) construction of a newmitoring well in 2009 in the inland area near
the northern basin boundary. To the extent Waterster identifies any material challenges in this
respect, explain Watermaster’s plans to overcometsahallenges.

Response: The Watermaster and its consultants have alregstited contacts with the parties that
will have approval authority over both of these laiehnd at this point has not identified any sesiou
challenges to obtaining the Use Agreement withith& Army, or in finding an acceptable site for the
new monitoring well.

With regard to converting the existing Army welijtial contacts with the Army indicated that thellwe
has been abandoned, and that those representitivest anticipate any significant difficulties in
obtaining approval for the conversion.

With regard to the new monitoring well, a meetingw.S. Army, Fort Ord Reuse Authority, Base
Realignment and Closure Office, and Corps of Ergjimepresentatives was held by Watermaster staff
and its consultants on January 7, 2009. Thespaaties involved with the conversion of the former
Fort Ord. The purpose of that meeting was to desthe objectives of the new monitoring well to
these parties, and to solicit their advice andstasce in identifying the site(s) that will be #essiest to
pursue as a well construction site from the stamdp@f environmental approvals, permitting, and
impacts on proposed future land uses. The infaomaained at this meeting indicates that the most
promising sites are those that will be transfetceMonterey Peninsula College, to the U.S. Burdau o
Land Management, and to the organization thatisyimg development of a Veterans Cemetery.

Of these three ultimate landowners, the most prioguisite appears to be on the land that will be
transferred to Monterey Peninsula College. Contath representatives of that organization are
currently being made to initiate the process ofigag their consent to placing the monitoring wall
their site. If this proves to be overly complicghta time consuming, either or both of the other
organizations will be contacted.

In summary the Watermaster does not anticipatevaatgrial challenges to carrying out either of these
actions.

Question 2: Page 8. Identify the specific technical, poliilc and socio-economic complexities that
delayed the completion of the Seawater IntrusionsRense Plan (SIRP), and the specific schedule
that Watermaster anticipates to finalize and addpé SIRP as soon as practically feasible.

Response: From a technical perspectjvaitially considered were a set of actions thatsisted of
shutting down production wells within an increasragdius of any well where seawater intrusion was
detected. In assessing and refining this apprdsER AC realized that shutting down production well
would have a direct and immediate series of sigaifi consequences.
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The Watermaster’s hydrogeologic consultants cometkttitat while it is known that the Basin is
down-gradient from the ocean, the exact pathwatysisa water will enter into the aquifers is not
known. Therefore, the length of time it will tatl@ sea water intrusion to actually occur in the
proximity of production or monitoring wells withine Basin is also not known. It was also recoghize
that the SIRP is a responsian, not a preventioplan for sea water intrusion, and that turningvedtls
throughout the Basin would not stop sea water &by unless so-doing would raise the water levels
up to the Protective Levels needed to prevent sganintrusion. With these understandings the TAC
recognized that the hydrogeologic solution to aslslsea water intrusion is to raise water levelgiwit
the Basin to protective levels, but that the solutlso needs to be politically acceptable andleiab
order for the solution to be implemented.

In order to develop an SIRP that properly addrefiseske issues and concerns, the TAC took longer
than originally anticipated to process them togbant where they were ready for presentation to the
Board. In an effort to accomplish this work inrapid a manner as possible, the TAC scheduled a
series of additional Special TAC Meetings that weetl beginning in July, 2008 and continuing
through November, 2008.

From a_political perspectiyé was realized that each of the Board membgnesents a different
constituency. The issues of political importanzeach constituency needed to be addressed in the
proposed set of actions, so the SIRP would be #aiokep and therefore implementable, within each
jurisdiction. There were also concerns that theightrbe legal constraints associated with
implementing the SIRP, depending on exactly whabas were proposed for implementation in the
event of seawater intrusion being detected. Amgya of one such potential issue was how a coastal
producer’s allocation would be handled in a caserevthe Watermaster asked for a cutback or
curtailment of production in that area due to cons@bout sea water intrusion.

From an economic perspectiiavas realized that shutting down production welbuld result in
reduced, or even curtailed, water supplies to cnete served by those wells. This would have an
economic impact on the specific businesses whasthood depended on having an adequate and
reliable water supply. It would also have a gehienpact on the local economies of the affected
jurisdictions.

From a social perspectitbere were concerns about such issues as envirtahjgstice, and fairness

in having the impacts of the proposed actions edbbused on one area more than another. It was als
recognized that there could be California EnvirontakQuality Act (CEQA) issues associated with the
SIRP, depending on what actions were included ianitl that the actions needed to be defined in a
manner that would allow them to be in compliancth\@EQA requirements in order for the SIRP to be
adopted by the Board.

The Final Draft of the SIRP was distributed to Beard for their review in early December. A
presentation to the Board on the SIRP is schedulettie Board’'s January 21, 2009 meeting. If there
are sufficient questions and/or requested chamgeetFinal Draft SIRP at that meeting, the matter
may be carried over to the Board’s February 4, 20@8ting. It was previously concluded that in orde
to ensure that adoption of the SIRP is done in diamge with California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) requirements, an Initial Study should bef@ened on the document before it is formally
adopted by the Board. Assuming that preparati@ndnitial Study, presumably leading to a
recommendation to adopt a Negative Declaration beaperformed within one month following the
Board’s consideration of the SIRP at its Januargd (if necessary) its February 4 meetings, the
Watermaster anticipates Board adoption of the SiRé#tther the Board’s March, or at the latest April
2009 meeting.
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In summary the development of the SIRP was a compiecess from both a technical standpoint and
even more so from the standpoints of the politieabnomic, and social consequences and impacts of
adopting and enforcing the SIRP, in the event seawatrusion was detected. The Final Draft SIRP
has been thoughtfully prepared to address thegsesse an acceptable manner. Delays in adoption
associated with completing the CEQA process arexyécted to occur.

Question 3: Page 9. Explain why the Watermaster believes tinateased chloride levels detected in
the deep Ord Terrace well and SBWM-4 well are nog result of seawater intrusion.

Response: The Seawater Intrusion Analysis Report (SIAR)vides the following explanations for
increased chloride concentrations in the deep @rdate well and the deep zone of SBWM-4.

On page 34 of the SIRP, it is reported that thepD@rd Terrace well is situated relatively inlandgas

a relatively shallow well compared to other morniigrwells. Our hydrogeologic consultants have

advised us that they would anticipate observingvaegar intrusion in more coastward wells before

observing it in the Ord Terrace wells. Since seawaitrusion was not detected in the more coastward
wells, they are of the opinion that the increaseldrade levels are due to a cause other than seawat

intrusion. The complete explanation may be conapéid to describe and may have to do with the
residence time of groundwater in this area of theifar system, and the response time to changing
local groundwater pumping conditions in the vigirof the well.

Also on page 34 of the SIAR it is reported that shdium/chloride molar ratios are not declininghwit
increasing chloride concentrations, as would besetqul with seawater intrusion. Thus, this “trigger
which is described in more detail in the SIAR hatshleen reached.

On page 34 of the SIAR it is reported tBantinel well SBWM-4, which was sampled at 900,fatto
showed an increase in chloride levels. Well SBWNhtérsected the Monterey Formation shale of
marine origin at 913 ft below ground level. Thigrhation is known to have higher salinity due ® it
depositional environment. Hence, our hydrogeolegigsultants believe that the marine depositsan th
Monterey Formation are the reason for the increadddride levels in this well. As only three
sampling events have taken place at this well etieinsufficient data to establish a definite trerif
sampling in future years continue to show increasihloride concentrations, along with decreasing
sodium/chloride molar ratios, the Watermaster witidertake further examinations to determine
whether seawater intrusion is occurring at thid.wel

Question 4: Page 10. Explain whether subsidence is a likedgult of the dewatering of the deep
aquifer in the Coastal Sub-area.

Response: Given that groundwater levels have declined mea@reas, our hydrogeologic consultants
advise us that the Watermaster cannot rule outicderse completely. Senate Bill No. 1938 (see
excerpts below) mentions subsidence monitoringaaisqé a groundwater management plan, and thus
subsidence must be considered, even though thenedbdeen a history of subsidence in the area.

Due to the combination of: (1) the large depthrougdwater in the areas of the Basin most affebted
water level declines (i.e., approximately 100 t@m800 ft.), (2) the lack of occurrence of sigrafit
expansive clay deposits, and (3) the likely leviepast stressing of the aquifer skeletal matrixsit
unlikely that subsidence has been or will in thieife be a major concern in the Seaside Basin.

Senate Bill No. 1938 (passed in Sep-2002)
CHAPTER 603
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An act to amend Sections 10753.4 and 10795.4 dintend and renumber Sections 10753.7,
10753.8, and 10753.9 of, and to add Sections 1078 10753.7 to, the Water Code, relating
to water.

SEC. 5. Section 10753.7 is added to the Water Godead:

10753.7. (a) .......

(1) Prepare and implement a groundwater managepiantthat includes basin management
objectives for the groundwater basin that is subgecthe plan. The plan shall include
components relating to the monitoring and managénséngroundwater levels within the
groundwater basin, groundwater quality degradatioelastic land surface subsidence, and
changes in surface flow and surface water qualgt directly affect groundwater levels or
quality or are caused by groundwater pumping inoten.

(4) The local agency shall adopt monitoring protedbat are designed to detect changes in
groundwater levels, groundwater quality, inelastiaface subsidence for basins for which

subsidence has been identified as a potential @mobind flow and quality of surface water

that directly affect groundwater levels or qualityare caused by groundwater pumping in the
basin. The monitoring protocols shall be designedgénerate information that promotes

efficient and effective groundwater management.
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SEASIDE BASIN WATER MASTER
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

*** AGENDA TRANSMITTAL FORM * * *

MEETING DATE: January 14, 2009

AGENDA ITEM: 7

AGENDA TITLE: Schedule

PREPARED BY: Robert Jaques, Technical Program Manager
SUMMARY:

As a regular part of each monthly TAC meeting, Il miovide the TAC with an updated Consultan{s

Work Schedule of the activities being performedhry Watermaster’s consultants and the public

entities (MPWMD and MCWRA) that are performing @@ntportions of the work, and of the Criticél

Program Milestones Schedule.
Attached is the Updated Consultants Work Schedule.

Note that this Schedule reflects revisions to tteedule for adoption of the SIRP and the BMAP t@
include conducting the CEQA process for these ta@uchents. It was concluded in late 2008 tha

it

would be appropriate to conduct a CEQA Initial Stod each of these documents before asking the

Board to adopt them, so that either a Negative &yatibn or an Exemption can also be adopted b

the Board at the time the documents themselveadameted. This will add an estimated two months

to the adoption process, as noted in the attacheddsile.

The attached Schedule has also been updated t@m@wnore realistic length of time to secure th
site for the new monitoring well, based on inforimatgained at the recent meeting with U.S. Arm
and FORA representatives on this matter, while edflecting a reduced time period for actual
construction of the well itself, based on inputnfrdartin Feeney.

Also added to the Schedule is a Task to pursuearsion of an existing abandoned U. S. Army wé¢
on the former Fort Ord for use as an additional ibeoing well.

ATTACHMENTS: Updated Schedule of Consultants Work Activities
RECOMMENDED Provide Input to Technical Program Manager Regardiny
ACTION: Corrections or Additions to This Schedule
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SEASIDE BASIN WATER MASTER
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

*** AGENDA TRANSMITTAL FORM * * *

MEETING DATE: January 14, 2009

AGENDA ITEM: 8

AGENDA TITLE: Other Business

PREPARED BY: Robert Jaques, Technical Program Manager
SUMMARY:

The attached notice of release of the CAW CWP Bifhb PUC recently appeared on the Web.

ATTACHMENTS: None
RECOMMENDED None required — information only
ACTION:
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